STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 90-67

ADOPTION OF POLLUTANT POLICY DOCUMENT FOR THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY/SACRAMENTO-SAN JOAQUIN DELTA ESTUARY

WHEREAS:

- California Water Code Section 13140 provides that the State Board shall formulate and adopt state policy for water quality control; and
- California Water Code Section 13240 provides that water quality control plans shall conform to any state policy for water quality control; and
- 3. The Pollutant Policy Document for the San Francisco Bay/Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Estuary (Pollutant Policy Document) contains policies directed to the Regional Boards for the San Francisco Bay Region and the Central Valley Region; and
- 4. The Regional Boards for the San Francisco Bay Region and for the Central Valley Region can conform their water quality control plans to the policies in the Pollutant Policy Document by amending the plans to implement the policy; and
- 5. The State Board must approve any conforming amendments pursuant to Water Code Section 13245; and
- 6. The policies contained in the Pollutant Policy Document are designed to provide solutions to specific pollutant problems, ensure consistency in the regulatory approach used by the San Francisco Bay Regional Board and the Central Valley Regional Board, and provide a basis for future regulatory efforts; and
- 7. All documents listed in the REFERENCES at the end of each chapter of the Pollutant Policy Document that have not already been received in evidence, have been offered in evidence; and
- 8. The Pollutant Policy Document is part of the State Board's Water Quality Control (Basin)/208 Planning Program which has been certified by the Secretary for Resources under Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 as being exempt from the requirements for preparing Environmental Impact Reports, negative declarations and initial studies; and
- 9. The Pollutant Policy Document is a substitute for an environmental document under Public Resources Code Section 21080.5, and all notice requirements have been met.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- The Pollutant Policy Document is adopted as state policy for water quality control under Water Code Section 13140.
- 2. All documents listed in the REFERENCES that have not already been received in evidence are hereby received in evidence.
- 3. The Chief of the Division of Water Rights is directed to file a Notice of Decision with the Secretary for Resources.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on June 21, 1990.

Maureen Marché

Administrative Assistant to

the Board